
To: Jonathan Passmore MBE (Chairperson); Councillor Duncan (Vice Chairperson);
and Councillors Cooke, Donnelly and Samarai; and Rhona Atkinson, Dr Nick
Fluck and Luan Grugeon (NHS Grampian Board Members); and Mike
Adams (Partnership Representative, NHS Grampian), Caroline Hiscox
(Professional Nursing Adviser, NHS Grampian), Jim Currie (Trade Union
Representative, Aberdeen City Council (ACC)), Bernadette Oxley (Chief Social
Work Officer, ACC), Liv Cockburn (Third Sector Representative), Dr Howard
Gemmell (Patient and Service User Representative), Gill Moffat and Faith-Jason
Robertson-Foy (Carer Representatives), Dr Stephen Lynch (Clinical Director,
Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Dr Satchi Swami
(Secondary Care Adviser, NHS Grampian),Judith Proctor (Chief Officer,
ACHSCP) and Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP).

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 8 February 2018

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Meeting Room 5, Health Village on TUESDAY, 13 FEBRUARY 2018 at 11.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

2  Determination of Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack



DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

3  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

4  IJB Financial Strategy  (Pages 5 - 40)

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please use the following link:
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&

path=0

Website Address: http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/ 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, 01224 522869 or iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
https:
[...]
 or

(d)        a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the 
Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial 
/ regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 
 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be 

made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room 
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



1

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

Report Title Medium Term Financial Strategy

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Report Author Alex Stephen, Chief Finance Officer

Date of Report 8 February 2018

Date of Meeting  13 February 2018

1: Purpose of the Report 

i) To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the provisional levels of 
funding delegated by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health 
and social care activities in 2018/19.

ii) To advise and seek comment on the budget pressure facing the Integration 
Joint Board in 2018/19 onwards and the budget savings themes identified to 
potentially close the funding gap which are included within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

iii) To request approval of the Bon Accord Care provisional 2018/19 contract 
value.

iv) To note the risk fund levels contained within the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1 Funding for 2017/18

The Integration Joint Board (IJB) has a responsibility to set a balanced budget for 
2018/19 as a result of the Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014.  The 
funds for the Integration Joint Board are delegated from Aberdeen City Council and 
NHS Grampian with the purpose of delivering the IJB’s strategic plan.  In 2017/18 
the level of funding delegated at the start of the financial year was as follows:

£’000
Aberdeen City Council 85,170
NHS Grampian 155,071
Integration and Change Funds (from 18,222

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

Scottish Government via NHSG)
258,463

The financial position for 2017/18 mainstream budget is forecasting to overspend 
due to financial pressures in prescribing, hosted services and out of authority 
placements.   At the 31 December, the position shown is an overspend on 
mainstream budgets of £3.5 million which is more than offset by an underspend on 
the integration and change fund.  

As the delegated funds come from Aberdeen City Council (ACC) and NHS 
Grampian (NHSG) the level of funding available to the IJB is heavily influenced by 
these organisations’ grant settlements from the Scottish Government.

2.2 The Provisional Grant Settlement

The Cabinet Secretary for Finance and the Constitution announced the draft 
Scottish Government Budget on the 14 December 2017.  As a result of this 
announcement the provisional grant settlement figures were provided to both local 
government and the national health boards.  

Both Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian face challenges balancing their 
respective budgets due to budget pressures exceeding the level of funding 
available.  This is consistent with most public sector organisations with inflationary 
pressures exceeding the level of funding available and budget reductions being 
required to close the funding gap.

There were two important changes in the information circulated with the Provisional 
Scottish Budget which impacts on the IJB.  

1) Last financial year the conditions accompanying the grant settlement 
indicated that the Coun
[...]
ations to the IJB then a further 
financial strategy report will be brought back to the IJB on 27 March 2018 confirming 
the final position.

2.3 Medium Term Financial Strategy

In order to support the delivery of the IJB’s Strategic Plan a Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) has been developed and is attached as appendix 1 of this report.  
This strategy is based on the current funding assumptions which have arisen as a 
result of the current Scottish Budget process.  The MTFS identifies the budget 
pressures which the IJB will face over the next five financial years and provides 
potential solutions which will be worked on during this timeframe to generate budget 
savings to close the forecast funding gaps in each year.  The document will be 
updated annually to reflect any changes to the baseline assumptions.

2.4 Bon Accord Care

Bon Accord Care is an Arms Length External Organisation of the Council.  As the 
majority of the funding for Bon Accord Care comes from the IJB a breakdown of the 
provisional 2018/19 contract value is shown below

£’000

Page 7



4

2017/18 Contract Level 26,289
Pay Inflation 680
Incremental Drift 164
General Inflation 55
Employers Pension Contributions 395
Savings required (600)
2018/19 Contract Level 26,983

The Senior Officers in Bon Accord Care are currently working on efficiency savings 
to be delivered and these will be reported to the IJB in March 2018.  The employers’ 
pension contribution rate is based on new figures provided as a result of the recent 
actuarial valuation.  Work is progressing with the Aberdeen City Pensions Team to 
look at the profiling of this change across the financial years and potentially reduce 
the level of increase in 2018/19.  An update will be provided to the March IJB 
meeting and the figure adjusted accordingly.

2.5 Clinical & Care Governance

The savings options identified are not anticipated to have an impact on clinical or 
care governance.   Should any clinical or care issues arise the E
[...]
k #2).

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 

This report seeks to set a provisional budget for the IJB, which will provide the 
budget managers with time to start work on delivering savings and services within 
their allocated budgets.

5: Recommendations for Action 

It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board:

1. Note the provisional financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the 
partner organisations;

2. Agree the provisional Bon Accord Contract level for 2018/19 of £26,983,000 
and budget assumptions noted in section 2.4;

3. Comments on and endorses the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial 
Strategy included as Appendix 1 of this report;

4. Notes that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund 
and this is included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy; and

5. Instructs the Chief Finance Officer to bring back a report to the IJB on the 

Page 9



6

27 March 2018 detailing the final financial allocations from the partners and 
updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

6: Signatures 

Judith Proctor
(Chief Officer)

Alex Stephen 
(Chief Finance Officer)

Page 10



7

ABERDEEN CITY IJB

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

2018/19 – 2023/24

Page 11



8

Contents
Executive Summary.....................................................................................................4

Key areas identified to close the financial gap .........................................................5

1. Introduction...........................................................................................................6

2. Key Principles.......................................................................................................7

3. Context (National and Local) ................................................................................8

Legislation Context...................................................................................................8

Scottish Governmen
[...]
s out the forecasted income and expenditure for the 
Integration Joint Board.  Whilst the funding levels contained in this budget have only 
been set for one year (2018/19) we have based future projections on historic trends 
and planning assumptions on advice from our key partners.

An overview of five year financial plan is set out below:

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Pressures 4,206 6,300 6,597 6,152 6,471

Efficiency Savings (900) (1,150) (1,650) (1,650) (1,650)

Transformation Programme 0 (1,458) (1,487) (1,517) (1,547)

Medicines Management (200) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000)

Service Redesign 0 (2,692) (2,460) (1,985) (2,274)

Funding - Integration & 
Change Fund (3,106) 0 0 0 0

Shortfall 0 0 0 0 0

Based on the projected income and expenditure figures the IJB will require to 
achieve savings between £6.2m and £6.6m from 2019/20 onwards.  The aim of the 
strategic financial plan is to set out how the IJB would take action to address this 
financial challenge across the key areas noted overleaf:

Page 14



11

Key areas identified to close the financial gap

Efficiency savings

 Implementing a range of actions which will achieve efficiency saving in terms 
of the delivery of core and mainstream services

Transformation

 Implementing an ambitious programme focused on reducing demand on 
services and enabling demographic pressures to be delivered without 
increased capacity

Medicines Management

 Implementing a range of alternatives to prescribing medicines and engaging 
patients in self-management and prevention measures

Service redesign

 Identifying and implementing opportunities to redesign services using 
alternative models of care in line with the ambitions of the IJB strategic plan.

Page 15



12

1. Introduction

The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) has now been 
operating for almost two years.  During this time significant progress has been made 
in terms of integrating the services delegated from its partners Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian.  

The Aberdeen City Integrated Joint Board (IJB) is the governing body of the 
ACHSCP and in March 2017 agreed its first budget following the delegation of 
funding from its partners.  This budget included a draft five-year budget showing the 
financial pressures likely to be incurred over this period.  No solutions to close the 
funding gap were identified at this stage as the organisation had been in operation 
for less than a year.

This medium-term financial strategy (MTFS) aims to pull together in one place all the 
known factors affecting the financial position and sustainability of the organisation 
over the medium term.  For the purposes of this financial strategy the medium term 
is defined as five years, given the organisation has only been operating since April 
2016 and the current uncertainty in public sector funding levels due to the continuing 
period of financial constraint.

This MTFS will establish the estimated level of resources required by the ACHSCP 
to operate its services over the next five financial years and also estimate the level of 
demand pressures likely to be experienced by these services.  It will take cognisance 
of the IJB’s Strategic Plan 2016-19 and the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 
Integration Scheme (December 2015)  as well as any other strategies agreed by the 
IJB since it became operational.  It will also take cognisance of the strategies, plans 
and policies of its partners where relevant to the operation of the delegated services.

The MTFS will assist in delivering the strategic plan, further improve strategic 
financial planning and maximise the use of resources across the medium term.  

Page 16



13

2. Key Principles

In both its shadow and live form the IJB has established some key principles which it 
has been working to in relation to its financial planning:

1) The use of its resources must be aligned and help in the delivery o
[...]
le in Scotland have at least one long-term condition;
 People in Scotland are living longer, but more of those people over the age of 

75 are living with a long-term condition and/or significant frailty; and
 Overall the population of people over the age of 75 is expected to increase by 

63% over the next 20 years.

The Scottish Government estimates that the need for health and care services will 
rise by between 18% and 29% between 2010 and 2030.  Coupled with a shrinking 
working age population and the known workforce supply challenges, it is clear that 
the current model of health and care cannot be sustained and that it must change.  

Audit Scotland undertook an early review into the changes being brought about 
through the integration of health and social care in its paper of March 2016.  The 
report, Changing Models of Health and Social Care, set out the challenge of 
increasing demand for services and growth over the next 15 years in Scotland.  
Among the pressures identified in this were:

 12% increase expected in GP consultations;
 33% increase in the number of people needing homecare and a 31% increase 

in those requiring ‘intensive’ homecare;
 35% increase in demand for long-stay care home places; and
 28% increase in acute emergency bed days and a 16% increase in acute 

emergency admissions.

The Audit Scotland report went on to say that on the basis of these estimated 
increases in demand, there would need to be an increased annual investment of 
between £422 and £625 million in health and social care services in order to keep 
pace.

Local Context

As with all public sector bodies our partners from whom the majority of our funds are 
received are facing financial challenges as a result of this period of financial 
constraint, with demand for budget outstripping the resources available and savings 
having to be identified annually to balance budgets.   Aberdeen City Council is the 
lowest funded council per head of population in Scotland and has a savings target of 

Page 19



16

£125 million over the next five financial years.  NHSG has an estimated savings 
target of £20 million per annum over the next five years.  

The amount of funding available to both organisations is largely driven by the level of 
funding received from the Scottish Government through the grant settlement 
process.

In Aberdeen City the majority of the Adult Social Care Services are commissioned 
externally, either through third\independent sector providers or from Bon Accord 
Care, an ACC subsidiary.  Aberdeen City has one of highest average property prices 
in Scotland.  This can impact on the commissioned services by making the costs of 
financing their assets more expensive than elsewhere in Scotland and by making it 
difficult for these organisations to recruit and sustain staffing levels due the high cost 
of living in the city.

ACHSCP also has difficulty recruiting to some professions with long-term vacancies 
particularly in community nursing, Mental Health Consultants and GPs.  Within the 
city many practices have unfilled GP vacancies.

The level of demand for services is anticipated to increase year on year.  In terms of 
social care the majority of care provided is to the over 65s.The population projections 
from the National Records for Scotland indicate that between 2017 and 2022 they 
estimate the number of over 65s will increase in Aberdeen City by 3,600.  This is a 
10% increase in this age group from the 2017 forecast position and highlights the 
scale of the challenge facing the IJB in delivering services to this population group.

Page 20



17

4. Planning Assumptions

2017/18 Budget and Outturn

During the 2017/18 budget process the IJB agreed £5 million of savings to help close 
the budget gap.  The mainstream budget is forecast to overspend by £3.5 million.  

The main areas that have contributed to the overspend are:

1) Prescribing – the costs of drugs is increasing due to some drugs being in 
short suppl
[...]
lst 
public health team members engage with a wide range of stakeholders many of the 
programmes and outcomes they seek to influence and support relate to early years, 
children and young people. Key national and local priorities for the public’s health are 
alcohol, tobacco, mental wellbeing, diet, physical activity and healthy weight. Team 
members work in and across localities as well as with local people in communities 
and multi-agency environments.

The Public Dental Services (PDS)
The PDS provides NHS dental care for priority groups of patients across ten surgery 
sites in Aberdeen.  In addition to core service delivery, the Aberdeen PDS provides 
the Minor Oral Surgery service for Grampian, providing sessional clinical input to the 
General Anaesthetic Clinic and has oversight of the Outreach provision for Dundee 
University undergraduates. 

Hosted Services (£20.5 million)
A range of services provided on a Grampian-wide basis and managed by one lead 
IJB, Aberdeen City IJB being the lead for:

 Specialist Older Adult and Rehabilitation Services – comprising the Grampian 
Specialist Rehabilitation Service and the Specialist Older Adults Service 
across Aberdeen and Aberdeenshire.  These services provide a range of in-
patient beds (circa 200), community rehabilitation, specialist medical 
consultant liaison (including community consultant geriatrician alignment) and 
specialist services – dealing with wheelchairs, prosthetics and orthotics 
across Grampian.  The services are all largely based at Woodend.  There is 
also a significant medical in-reach service supporting the 85 bedded acute 
geriatric service within Aberdeen Royal Infirmary.  

 Sexual Health Services – Based at the Health Village but providing services 
across seven locations in Grampian.

Page 34



31

The Moray and Aberdeenshire IJBs are the leads for the following services: Marie 
Curie Nursing Service, The Continence Service, Diabetes Managed Clinical 
Network, Chronic Oedema Service, He
[...]
d care, amongst 
others. 

Practice Pharmacists work in tandem with GP practices to ensure prescribing is 
efficient and effective. Prescribers are also supported with the Grampian Joint 
Formulary Scriptswitch software and regular guidance/input from the Lead 
Pharmacists.

Primary Care (£37 million)
Payments made to GPs for provision of services.  The costs are largely dictated by 
the GPs’ national terms & conditions of service from the GP contract.  Aberdeen has 
29 GP practices, providing general medical services to a population of 253,000 
registered patients (1 Jan. 2018).  Whilst different contractual models operate across 
the city, all GP practices provide core general medical services together with a range 
of enhanced services. The above expenditure is drawn from the General Medical 
Services contract funding stream and represents the payments made to GP 
practices for the services provided to their registered list of patients.

Set-Aside Notional Budget (£47 million)
Budgets for large hospitals are managed by the Acute and Mental Health sectors of 
NHS Grampian.  The IJBs have a notional budget representing the consumption of 

Page 36



33

these services by residents.  The IJBs are responsible for the strategic planning for 
these services as a result of the legislation which established the IJBs. 

The services covered include:

 Accident and emergency services at ARI and DR Gray’s - Inpatient & 
Outpatient;

 Inpatient hospital services relating to general medicine, geriatric medicine, 
rehabilitation medicine, respiratory medicine, learning disabilities, old age 
psychiatry, general psychiatry;

 Palliative care services provided at Roxburghe House Aberdeen and the Oaks 
Elgin.

The set-aside budget for the three IJBs totals £83.5m.

Page 37



34

Appendix 2: Mainstream Budgets – efficiency savings

Review of pricing\charging –  It is not anticipated to increase fees and charges 
in 2018/19.  A workstream has been developed to review the charges 
[...]
or operated internally 
through either the nursing or adult social care team.  Some of our providers may also 
have out hours cover or services which the partnership is paying for.  Work is 
progressing to determine whether there would be any benefit in joining these 
services up and looking at a new model of delivering these services.  New 

Page 38



35

technology could play an important role in any new model developed to ensure that 
only those who really need support receive it in person.  Also, it may be possible to 
link with the other IJBs in the area or the Councils who may have similar services.

Review of out-of-area placements – Out-of-area placements are commissioned 
for both health and social care services by the partnership.  The cost of these 
services tends to be greater than what could be commissioned locally.   The reasons 
that some of these residents are sent to another area in some cases will be due to 
the services to deal with the complexity of their needs not being available locally.  
This workstream will review all clients sent out of area to determine, 1) whether they 
can obtain a service at less cost locally 2) whether there might be merit in joining up 
with the other IJBs to develop a local service for some of the more common 
conditions.  The development of a local service may allow any spare capacity to be 
sold to other IJBs.

Commissioning – A review has been undertaken of the savings from 
commissioning and this has established that some of the small grants provided by 
the IJB don’t have a strong link to the Strategic Plan. It has also been established 
that further savings could be identified from reviewing spend across the partnership,  
particularly where there are areas of duplication in the types of services being 
provided by health and adult social care.

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	4 IJB Financial Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

ABERDEEN, 13 February 2018. Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 
BOARD.  Present:-  Jonathan Passmore MBE (Chairperson) and Councillor Sarah 
Duncan (Vice Chairperson); and Councillors Cooke, Donnelly and Samarai; and 
Rhona Atkinson, Dr Nick Fluck and Luan Grugeon (NHS Grampian Board 
members); and Dr Howard Gemmell (Patient/Service User Representative), Dr 
Stephen Lynch (Clinical Director, Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership (ACHSCP)), Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP) and Alex 
Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP).

Also in attendance: Tom Cowan, Head of Operations, ACHSCP), Sally Shaw 
(Head of Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP), Iain Robertson (Democratic 
Services, ACC) and Alan Thomson (Legal Services, ACC).

Apologies: Mike Adams, Liv Cockburn, Jim Currie, Gill Moffat and Bernadette 
Oxley.

OPENING REMARKS FROM THE CHAIR

1. The Chair opened the meeting and noted that as today’s meeting was a special 
budget meeting, no other business would be considered and regular standing items 
along with today’s minute would be reported to the Board’s next meeting on 27 March 
2018.

The Board resolved:-
To note the information provided.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest. 

The Board resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated by members for items on today’s 
agenda.

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

3. The Chair advised that he was accepting item 4 (IJB Financial Strategy) on 
today’s agenda as urgent business.

The Board resolved:-
To agree item 4 (IJB Financial Strategy) as urgent business.



2

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
13 February 2018

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

4. The Board noted officers advice that it may consider item 4 (IJB Financial 
Strategy) as exempt business but members unanimously agreed to consider the report 
in public session.

The Board resolved:-
To agree to consider item 4 (IJB Financial Strategy) in public session.

IJB FINANCIAL STRATEGY

5. The Board had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which (1) updated the Board on the provisional levels of funding delegated 
by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities for 
2018-19; (2) outlined the budget pressures from 2018-19 onwards and the budget 
savings identified to potentially close the gap which were included within the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy; (3) requested approval for the Bon Accord Care provisional 
2018-19 contract value; and (4) advised on the risk fund levels within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.

The report recommended:-
That the Board – 
(a) Note the provisional financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 

organisations;
(b) Agree the provisional Bon Accord Contract level for 2018/19 of £26,983,000 and 

budget assumptions noted in section 2.4;
(c) Consider and endorse the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial Strategy 

included as Appendix 1 of this report;
(d) Note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund and this 

is included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy; and
(e) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to bring back a report to the IJB on the 27 

March 2018 detailing the final financial allocations from the partners and 
updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Alex Stephen advised that unlike the 2017-18 budget process in which grant 
settlements from partners had been attached with conditions, this year’s process was 
different in that grant settlements were now agreed through local negotiation between 



3

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
13 February 2018

the IJB and its partners. He highlighted that the figures within the reports were 
provisional until so agreed by Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian at their annual 
budget meetings; and that figures and assumptions had also been based on the 
Barnett Consequentials and the budget settlement approved by the Scottish 
Parliament.

Mr Stephen provided an overview of budget pressures and highlighted that amongst the 
most challenging areas were medicines management and service redesign. He noted 
that the IJB was restricted in the number of services and budgets it had direct control 
over and explained that budgets such as mental health were ring-fenced; solutions to 
medicine management would need to be found on a Grampian-wide basis; and the 
Aberdeen City IJB had little input on the negotiation of the General Medical Services 
Contract. Mr Stephen concluded by thanking the Executive Management Team and 
Finance colleagues that had helped develop the Financial Strategy.

Thereafter there were questions and comments on (1) the timetable for Aberdeen City 
Council and NHS Grampian annual budget meetings; (2) the escalation process to the 
Board in the event of a significant service overspend; (3) the use of IJB reserves to 
cover service overspends; (4) the level of confidence that efficiencies and savings could 
be achieved within target timescales; (5) the challenges of medicines management and 
the importance of developing a regional approach to address this issue; (6) the reasons 
behind the level of overspend for hosted services; (7) the review of service pricing and 
charges, which members were advised remained within the remit of Aberdeen City 
Council; (8) progress with regards to Bon Accord Care’s (BAC) contract review and the 
Partnership’s ongoing engagement with BAC; (9) the possibility of BAC’s additional 
employers pension contribution being reduced or phased in; and (10) how the 
Partnership would communicate the financial strategy to its partners and stakeholders.

The Board resolved:-
(i) to note the provisional financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the 

partner organisations;
(ii) to agree the provisional Bon Accord Contract level for 2018/19 of £26,983,000 

and budget assumptions noted in section 2.4;
(iii) to endorse the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial Strategy included as 

Appendix 1 of this report;
(iv) to note that the IJB previously agreed to earmark £2.5 million in a risk fund and 

this is included in the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
(v) to instruct the Chief Finance Officer to bring back a report to the IJB on the 27 

March 2018 detailing the final financial allocations from the partners and 
updating the Medium Term Financial Strategy; and

(vi) to thank the Chief Finance Officer and his team for producing the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy.

JONATHAN PASSMORE MBE, Chairperson.



4

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
13 February 2018



5

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
13 February 2018


